

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF 141 INTERNATIONAL
LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LIGIA CASTALDI
BRIAN SCARNECCHIA
AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW
707 Vineyards Blvd.
Naples, FL 34119
(239) 687-5300
lcastaldi@avemarialaw.edu
bscarnechia@avemarialaw.edu

ANTONY B. KOLENC
Counsel of Record
106 S. Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 243-1781
antony.kolenc@untdallas.edu

STEPHEN M. KRASON
FRANCISCAN UNIVERSITY OF
STEUBENVILLE
1235 University Blvd.
Steubenville, OH 43952
(740) 283-3771
skrason@franciscan.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. WHATEVER ROLE INTERNATIONAL LAW PLAYS
 IN EVALUATING ABORTION REGULATIONS IN THE
 UNITED STATES, IT OFFERS NO BASIS FOR THE
 EXISTENCE OF A HUMAN RIGHT TO ABORTION..... 3

 A. International Law can be instructive in
 evaluating abortion and its regulation. 3

 B. Abortion is not a human right under either
 conventional or customary international law..... 5

 C. Oft-cited international instruments cannot
 be fairly understood as recognizing a global
 human right to abortion. 8

 1. The Convention on the Elimination of
 Discrimination against Women. 9

 2. The Rome Statute. 10

 3. The International Conference on
 Population and Development. 11

II. STATES HAVE THE SOVEREIGN RIGHT UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW TO PROTECT THE LIVES OF THE UNBORN, AND MOST STATES RESTRICT ABORTION MORE HEAVILY THAN MISSISSIPPI.	14
A. The unborn are rights-holders under international law, and States have a sovereign right to protect their lives.....	15
1. The American Convention on Human Rights.	15
2. The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child.	17
3. The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....	18
4. Other international agreements that protect the unborn as rights-holders.....	20
B. Most States choose to protect the lives of the unborn by denying abortion on demand and placing strict restrictions on access to abortion.	22
C. The minority of States that choose to allow elective abortion impose a standard gestational limit of twelve weeks, which is more restrictive than Mississippi’s Gestational Age Act.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A, B & C v. Ireland</i> , no. 25579/05, 2010-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 210 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Artavia Murillo et al. (“In Vitro Fertilization”)</i> <i>v. Costa Rica</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) no. 257 (2012).....	16
Corte Constitucional, Sala Plena, mayo 10, 2006, Sentencia C-355/ 2006, Gaceta de la Corte Constitucional (t. Tercero) (Colom.).....	11
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4
<i>Odièvre v. France</i> , no. 42326/98, 38 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 43 (2004).....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	4
<i>Vo v. France</i> , [G.C.], no. 53924/00, 2004-VIII Eur. Ct. H.R. 67 (2004).....	21

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4
---	---

STATUTE

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 (2018)	2, 3, 14, 23, 25
---	------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Convention on Human Rights</i> , 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (1969)	2, 15, 16
Baglini, Angela, <i>Gestational Limits on Abortion in the United States Compared to International Norms</i> , CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE (2014).....	2
Boon, Kristen, <i>Rape and Forced Pregnancy Under the ICC Statute: Human Dignity, Autonomy, and Consent</i> , 32 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 625 (2001).....	10
Carozza, Paolo G., <i>The Anglo-Latin Divide and the Future of the Inter-American System of Human Rights</i> , 5 NOTRE DAME J. INT'L & COMP. L. 153 (2015).....	15
Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>The World's Abortion Laws</i> (2021).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women</i> , 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 (1979)	2, 9, 10, 18

Damrosch, Lori F., and Sean D. Murphy, INTERNATIONAL LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS (6th ed. 2014)	16
European Court of Human Rights, <i>Factsheet—Reproductive Rights</i> (2021)	8
<i>Geneva Consensus Declaration on Promoting Women’s Health and Strengthening the Family</i> (October 2020)	6, 7
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Times of War</i> , 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (1949)	20
<i>Geneva Protocol Relating to the Protection of Victims of Noninternational Armed Conflicts</i> , 1125 U.N.T.S. 609 (1977)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of Ireland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/IRL/ CO/4 (2014)	18
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1966)	2, 18, 19, 20
Markovic, Milan, <i>Vessels of Reproduction: Forced Pregnancy and the ICC</i> , 16 MICH. ST. J. INT’L L. 439 (2007)	11
Puppinck, Grégor, <i>Abortion and the European Convention on Human Rights</i> , 3(2) IRISH J. LEGAL STUD. 142 (2013)	8, 21

<i>Report of the Fourth World Conference on Women</i> , A/CONF. 177/20/Rev.1, U.N. Sales No. 96.IV.13 XIII.I8 (1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Report of the International Conference on Population and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.171/13/Rev.1, U.N. Sales No. 95.XIII.I8 (1995)	2, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Report of the Third Committee to the 12th Session of the General Assembly</i> , A/3764 (1957).....	19
<i>Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> , 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (1998).....	2, 10, 11
Stark, Barbara, <i>The Women's Convention, Reproductive Rights, and the Reproduction of Gender</i> , 18 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL'Y 261 (2011)	10
<i>Statute of the International Court of Justice</i> , 59 Stat. 1031 (1945).....	5
<i>United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child</i> , 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (1989).....	2, 17, 18
<i>United Nations Declaration on the Rights of the Child</i> , G.A. res. 1386 (XIV) (1959)	17

United Nations Dep't of Economic and Social Affairs Population Division, <i>World Population Policies 2017: Abortion laws and policies – A global assessment: Highlights</i> (2020)	22
United Nations Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner, <i>Introduction to CEDAW</i>	9
United Nations Press Release GA/SHC/4018, <i>Several Aspects of Sexual, Reproductive Health—Providing Information, Using Contraception, Abortion—Should Be “Decriminalized,” Third Committee Told</i> (Oct. 24, 2011)	6
<i>Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> , G.A. Res. 217 (III) A (1948)	21
<i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1969)	16, 19
Zampas, Christina, and Jaime M. Gher, <i>Abortion as a Human Right—International and Regional Standards</i> , 8 HUM. RTS. L. REV. 249 (2008)	5
